Properties of Oriented Strand Board at 600kg/m® from Ludai spp
(Sapium baccatum)

By:

NURUL FAZAREEN BINTI ROSELI

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the
DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY,
FALCULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE,
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA,
PAHANG DARUL MAKMUR

NOVEMBER 2006



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF GRAPHS
LIST OF PLATES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER ONE
1.0 INTRODUCTION

| Definition of composite
1.2 Justification
1.3 Objective

CHAPTER TWO
2.0  LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1 Ludai (Sapium baccatum)

2.2 Oriented Strand Board

2.3  Advantages of OSB

24  Typeof OSB

2.5  Structural board

2.6  Particle size and shape

2.7  Application for OSB

2.8  Unlimited applications

2.9  Environment smart

2.10  Application of Phenol formaldehyde

Pages

ii
iii
iv
vi
vii
vii

NN e

CRXRXIANNE AW



CHAPTER THREE

3.0

MATERIAL AND METHOD

3.1  Treatment
3.2  Material Preparation
3.3  Methodology

331
<
333
334
3.3.5
33.6
3.3.7
338
339

Log

Cut into billet
Debarking
Stranding
Pre-dry
Screening
Drying
Blending
Forming

3.3.10 Pre-press
3.3.11 Hot-press
3.3.12 Trimming

34  Testing

34.1

3.4.2

343

Mechanical Testing (Bending properties)
3.4.1.1 Modulus of Elasticity
3.4.1.2 Modulus of Rupture

Physical Testing
3.4.2.1 Thickness swelling test
3.4.2.2 Water absorption test

Methods of testing

3.4.3.1 Bending testing

3.4.3.2 Internal bonding test

3.4.3.3 Thickness swelling and
water absorption

10
11
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
17

17
17
18

20
20
21

22
23
24

25



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I would like to thank almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessing leading to be
success of completing this final pfoject. I would like to thank very much to my advisor
Mr. Ahmad Fauzi B. Othman for helping me to finish my final project. All kindness you
have showed I would remember for all my life.

Thank you for the staff of DIP in wood industry laboratory and workshop for their
priceless helping me.

In addition, special thank to my truly friend Noraini Ibrahim@Ghazali,
Nurzawani Lazim, Salwani Bt Selamat and my entire beloved friends for their everlasting
support and helping through finishing this final project.

Finally, to my beloved family who give me strength and support to keep up with
the study and encourage me all the process of succeeding this project paper.

Last but not least, for any individual who has involved directly or indirectly with

this project paper. May ALLAH bless you all.

Thank you very much..............

iii



PROPERTIES OF THE ORIENTED STRAND BOARD AT 600KG/M* FROM
LUDALI SPP (Sapium baccatum)

By

NURUL FAZAREEN BINTI ROSELI
NOVEMBER 2006

ABSTRACT

Oriented strand board (OSB) From Ludai species has potentials to be commercializing
especially in interior utilization. This species have interesting physical properties bright
in color and the density is 400kg/m*. These properties are the factors why this study was
made and to determine whether Ludai species is suitable or not in the production of OSB.
The trial of using only 600kg/m* density of board with different resin content which is
5%, 7% and 9% will pass through several type of test to determine the properties of this
board. The result shown that the higher application of resin content will give better
properties in most of the testing except thickness swelling and water absorption.

viii





