## Properties of Oriented Strand Board at 600kg/m<sup>3</sup> from Ludai spp (Sapium baccatum)

By:

#### NURUL FAZAREEN BINTI ROSELI

Final project submitted in partial fulfillment for the DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY, FALCULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE, UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PAHANG DARUL MAKMUR

**NOVEMBER 2006** 

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

## Pages

APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF GRAPHS	vi
LIST OF PLATES	vii
ABSTRACT	vii
ABSTRAK	ix

## **CHAPTER ONE**

1.0	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1 1.2 1.3	Definition of composite Justification Objective	1 2 2		
CHAPTER TWO					
2.0	LITER	RITURE REVIEW			

2.1	Ludai (Sapium baccatum)	3
2.2	Oriented Strand Board	4
2.3	Advantages of OSB	4
2.4	Type of OSB	5
2.5	Structural board	6
2.6	Particle size and shape	6
2.7	Application for OSB	7
2.8	Unlimited applications	8
2.9	Environment smart	8
2.10	Application of Phenol formaldehyde	9

# CHAPTER THREE

## 3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD

3.1	Treatment				
3.2	Material Preparation				
3.3 Me		Methodology			
	3.3.1		13		
	3.3.2	Cut into billet	13		
	3.3.3	Debarking	13		
	3.3.4	-	14		
	3.3.5	Pre-dry	14		
	3.3.6	Screening	14		
	3.3.7	Drying	14		
	3.3.8	Blending	15		
	3.3.9	Forming	15		
	3.3.10	Pre-press	15		
		Hot-press	16		
	3.3.12	Trimming	17		
3.4	Testin	Testing			
	3.4.1		17		
		3.4.1.1 Modulus of Elasticity	17		
		3.4.1.2 Modulus of Rupture	18		
	3.4.2	Physical Testing	20		
		3.4.2.1 Thickness swelling test	20		
		3.4.2.2 Water absorption test	21		
	3.4.3	Methods of testing	22		
		3.4.3.1 Bending testing	23		
		3.4.3.2 Internal bonding test	24		
		3.4.3.3 Thickness swelling and	24		
		water absorption	25		

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, I would like to thank almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessing leading to be success of completing this final project. I would like to thank very much to my advisor Mr. Ahmad Fauzi B. Othman for helping me to finish my final project. All kindness you have showed I would remember for all my life.

Thank you for the staff of DIP in wood industry laboratory and workshop for their priceless helping me.

In addition, special thank to my truly friend Noraini Ibrahim@Ghazali, Nurzawani Lazim, Salwani Bt Selamat and my entire beloved friends for their everlasting support and helping through finishing this final project.

Finally, to my beloved family who give me strength and support to keep up with the study and encourage me all the process of succeeding this project paper.

Last but not least, for any individual who has involved directly or indirectly with this project paper. May ALLAH bless you all.

#### Thank you very much.....

### PROPERTIES OF THE ORIENTED STRAND BOARD AT 600KG/M<sup>3</sup> FROM LUDAI SPP (Sapium baccatum)

By

### NURUL FAZAREEN BINTI ROSELI NOVEMBER 2006

### ABSTRACT

Oriented strand board (OSB) From Ludai species has potentials to be commercializing especially in interior utilization. This species have interesting physical properties bright in color and the density is 400kg/m<sup>3</sup>. These properties are the factors why this study was made and to determine whether Ludai species is suitable or not in the production of OSB. The trial of using only 600kg/m<sup>3</sup> density of board with different resin content which is 5%, 7% and 9% will pass through several type of test to determine the properties of this board. The result shown that the higher application of resin content will give better properties in most of the testing except thickness swelling and water absorption.